RECEIVED

GerrLER-Ryan Inc. cvrin

Alameda County
Environmental Health

TRANSMITTAL April 16, 2008

G-R #386395

TO: Ms. Charlotte Evans CC:  Mr. lan Robb
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Chevron Environmental
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Management Company
Emeryville, CA 94608 P.O. Box 6012, Room K2196

San Ramon, California 94583

FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Chevron Service Station
Project Coordinator #9-9708
Gettler-Ryan Inc. 5910 MacArthur Boulevard
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J QOakland, California
Dublin, California 94568 RO 0000124

WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION

2 April 15, 2008 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
First Quarter Event of March 7, 2008

COMMENTS:

Pursuant to your request, we are providing you with a copy of the above referenced report for your use
and distribution to the following (via PDF);:

Mr. Barney Chan, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmenta] Health, 1131
Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577 (Distributed by Conestoga-Rovers via
PDF)

Please provide any comments/changes and propose any groundwater monitoring modifications for the
next event prior to April 30, 2008, at which time this final report will be distributed to the follJowing:

cC: Mr. Nisson Saidion, 5910 MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, CA 94605

Enclosures

trans/9-9708-IR 6747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, CA 94588 » (925) 551-7555 « Fax (925) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive. Suite 170 » Rancho Cordova. CA 95670 » (918) 631-1300 « Fax (916) 631-1317
1364 N. McDowell Blvd., Suite BZ » Petaluma, CA 04954 » (707) 789-3255 « Fax (707) 789-3218
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Chevron

April 16, 2008

ian Robb
Project Manager
Markeling Business Unit

Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

RE:  Chevron Service Station # 9-9708

Address 5910 MacArthur Blvd,, Oakland, California

Chevron Environmentai
mManagement Company
6001 Boliinger Canyon Road
San Ramon, T2 4582

Tel {§25) B42-5496

Fax {925} 842-8370
aanrohbi@chavron.com

I have reviewed the attached routine groundwater monitoring report dated _Apyil 16, 2008

I agree with the conc
this report is decurate to the best of my kn

lusions and reeommendations presented in the referenced report. The mformation m

owledge and all joeal Agency/Regional Board guidetines have

been followed. This report was prepared by Gettler-Ryan Ine., upon whaose assistance and advice Thave

retied.

This letter is sutunilled perspa

the regulating implementation entithed Appendix A pertaining thereto.

I declare under penaity of perjury that the foregeing is true and correct,

Sincerely,

/»r ,‘-x"_.v - .
- ' ;{;’"
lan Robb

Attachment: Report

{ o the reguirements of California Water Code section 13267(8) (1 and
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Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

Apnii 15, 2008
G-R Job #386395
Mr. [an Robb
Chevron Environmental Management Company
P.O. Box 6012, Room K2196
San Ramon, CA 94583

RE:  First Quarter Event of March 7, 2008
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #9-9708
5910 MacArthur Boulevard
Qakland, California

Dear Mr. Robb:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard
Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Sincerely,

L. Harding
Project Coordinator

WL

Senior Geoldgist, P.G. No. 6882

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map

Table I: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

8747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, CA $4568 » (925) 551-7555 » Fax (925) 651-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 « Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 « (816) 631-1300 = Fax (816) 631-1317
1364 N. McDoweil Blvd., Suite B2 » Petaluma, CA 94854 = (707) 789-3255 « Fax (707) 789-3218
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Source: Figure modified from drowing provided by Morrow Surveying, dated February, 2007
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EXPLANATION

=

Approximate groundwater
flow direction at a
gradient of 0.01 to 0.03 Ft./Ft.

Groundwater monitoring well

Groundwater elevation in feet
referenced io Mean Seq Level

Groundwater elevation contour,
dashed where inferred

0 40

Scale in Feet

‘Jn Gerrier - Rvan Inc.

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568 {925} 551-7555
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POTENTIOMETRIC MAP

Chevron Service Station #9-9708
5910 MacArthur Boulevard
Oagkland, California
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-9708
5910 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, California

MW-1

05/29/97 96.61 84.41 12.20 - - - - - - - - - - -
H6/04/97 96.61 84.40 £2.21 - 380 58 1.2 5.4 40 83 - - - -
09/16/97 96.61 23.84 12.77 - 420 120 <0.5 19 2.7 28 - - - --
12717197 96.61 85.43 11.18 - 210! 43 0.61 11 0.61 69 - - - -
03/18/98 96.61 84.59 12.02 - 210 A7 <0.5 8.2 <0.5 92 - - - -
06/28/98 96.61 83.99 12.62 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 66 - - - -
09/07/98 96.61 82.32 14.29 - <50 6.7 <0.5 <0.5 <03 92 - . -- -
1272998 96.61 83.18 13.43 - <100 <1.0 <t.0 2.24 1.14 278 - - - -
03/§1/99 96.61 83.80 12.81 - 110 <1.0 <10 7.98 <1.0 418 - - - "
05/04/99 96.61 83.85 12,76 - - . - - - - - - . -
06/29/99 96.61 84.06 12.55 e 342 34.6 <2.5 s <2.5 780 - ~ - -
09/29/99 96.61 83.21 13.40 - 647 167 <23 58.6 14.8 1,570 - - - -
12/08/99 96.61 85.70 10.91 - 481 121 116 17.9 1t 3,910 - - - o
03/01/00 96.61 85.46 11.15 - 2,580 481 6.84 86.6 41.9 5,460 - - - -
06/23/00 96.61 83.68 12.93 - on)? 120 <5.0 72 6.7 5.400 - - . -
09/30/00 96.61 83.07 13.54 - 1.300° 450 5.5 170 T 2,000 - - - -
£2/08/00 96.61 $3.63 12.98 - <1.000 41.7 <i0.0 11.5 <HLD 6,030 - - - -
43/1/01 96.61 84.94 £1.67 - 340" 36.6 <0.500 10.1 <().500 3,360 - - - -
06/19/01 96.61 83.04 12.67 - ato’ 110 <5.0 9.2 <5.0 110 - - - -
09/18/01 96.61 83.48 13.13 - 200 32 0.55 3.0 <1.3 1,600 - - - -
12/26/01 96.61 85,14 11.47 - 140 9.1 <0130 12 <15 1,500 - - - -
03/06/02 97.52 86.38 11.14 - 93 7.0 <0.50 0.72 <15 1,000 - - - -
06/21/02 97.52 84.92 12.60 - 93 8.2 <0.50 1.2 <13 1,300 - - - -
09/27H2 97.52 84.38 13.14 - 78 1.5 <(1.50 <0.50 <15 1,200 - . - -
12/26/02 97.52 87.74 9.78 - 26 1.7 <0).30 <0.50 <1.5 600 - - - -
03/28/03 97.52 85.96 11.56 - 190 24 <0).50 24 <1.5 1,260 - - - -
06/16/03" 97.52 85.96 11.56 - <50 3 <05 <0.5 <0.5 220 - - -- -
09/15/03" 97.52 85.21 12.31 e 53 3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 580 <50 - - -
12/15/03" 97.52 86.35 11.17 - <50 <0.5 0.7 <0.5 0.8 410 <50 - - -
03/05/04" 97.52 86.09 11.43 - 760 110 2 12 2 460 <50 - - -
06/18/04" 97.52 85.40 12.12 - 1.400 200 3 7 2 740 <50 - - .
09/17/08" 97.52 85.12 12.40 -- 920 48 <05 <0.5 <5 340 <50 - - -
12/17/04" 9732 86.7% 10.74 - 190 9 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 110 <50 - - -
03/14/05" 97.52 87.67 985 - 120 5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 130 <50 - - -
06/13/05" 97.52 85.61 11.91 - 110 I3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 130 <50 - - -
09/12/05" 97.52 85.31 12.2¢ - 290 HE <03 <().5 <05 90 <50 - - -
12/12/05" 97.52 86.50 11.02 - 150 i <{1.5 <{}.5 0.8 53 <50 - - -

9-9708 xIs/H386395 i As of 03/07/08



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-9708
3910 MacArthur Boulevard

) by

Qakland, California

MW-1 (cont)
03/13/06"
0671206
09/11/06"
12/15/06"
03/16/07"
06/15/07"
09/14/07"
1207/07"
03/07/08"

MW-2

(5/29/97
06/04/97
09/16/97
12717197
03/18/98
06/28/98
09/07/48
12/29/98
043/11/99
05/04/99
06/29/99
09/29/6%
12/08/99
03/01/00
06/23/0%
09/30/00
12/08/00
03/41/01
06/19/01
09/18/01
12/26/01
03/06/2
06/21/02
09/27/02
12/26/02

9.9708 x1s/#386395

97.52
97.52
97.52
97.52
97.52
97.52
97.52
97.52
97.52

96.91
96.91
96.9%
96.91
§6.91
96.91
96.91
96.91
96.91
96,91
96.91
96.91
96,91
96,91
v6.91
96.91
96.91
96.91
96.91
96.91
96.91
9781
97.81
97.81
97.81

87.97
86.52
8§5.99
§8.13
86.02
86.46
85.14
84.88
85.54

83.85
83.96
83.92
84.73
84.21
85.98
83.94
83.99
84.04
84.05
£3.98
84.02
§6.18
84.31
83.98
83.95
83.98
84.15
83.23
83.96
83.88
84.82
§4.10
82.51
8481

9.55 . 82 0.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 66 <50 - - -
11.00 - 140 4 <0.3 <05 <0.3 65 <50 - - -
11.53 - 210 3 <{.5 <05 0.5 32 <50 - - -
9.39 - 190 i <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 31 <50 b - .
11.50 - 99 0.8 <05 <03 <0.5 41 <50 . - -
11.06 - 210 10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 49 <50 - - -
12.38 - 270 6 <0.5 <0.5 <0,3 35 <50 - - -
£2.64 - 90 0.7 0.5 <45 <05 43 <50 - - -
11.98 - 1o <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 32 <50 - - —
13.06 - - - - - - - - - . -
12.95 - 1,600 120 5.9 32 15 2,100 - - " -
12.99 - 1100 23 3.2 7.0 2.5 1,200 . - . -
12.18 - 71000 650 69 610 69 4,700/2.600° - - e -
12.70 - 5,900 250 <50 98 <30 12.000/7,100° . - - .
12.93 - 4,300 400 <i0 <10 <) 3.000/4,000° - - - -
12.97 - 3,700 220 5.1 38 7.6 1,300/1,4007 - - - --
12.92 - 6.500 573 26.8 131 33.9 2,660 . - - -
12.87 - 4,970 631 30.8 60.3 <5.0 2,600 - . - -
12.86 - - . - - - . . - - -
12.93 - 2,030 238 1.6 .98 <5.0 540 - - - .
12.89 - 2,000 320 10.4 16.5 203 642 - - - -
10.73 . 96.8 2.74 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 . . . -
12.60 - <50 6.92 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 254 - - - .
12.93 - 1.700" 490 7.5 <5.0 7.7 770 - - - -
12.96 - 2,000 420 14 <10 <10 380 - . . -
12.93 - 984 54.9 <2.50 4.15 <2.50 306 - - - .
12.76 - <50.0 4.16 <0.500 <{(1.500 <0,500 245 . - - -
13.68 - 1.700° 250 9.2 <5.0 6.9 410 - - - -
12.95 - 1,700 42 19 2.0 2.9 280 - b o -
13.03 - <50 0.50 <054 <0,50 <15 120 - - - -
12.99 . 670 170 2.5 <0.50 <1.5 410 - - - -
13.71 - 1.800 120 7.3 2.0 3.1 440 - - - -
15.30 - 180 I 1.0 <0.50 <15 4,700 - - - -
13.00 - <50 <050 <(.50 <0.50 <L.5 160 - . - -

2 As o 03/07/08




Fable 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-9708
5910 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, California

g el by

MW-2 (cont}

03/28/03 9781 84,46 13.35 - 380 88 22 22 i2 280 - - - -
06/16/03" 57.81 83.10 14,71 - 200 1 29 <0.5 <5 1.400 - - - -
09/15/03" 97.81 82.78 15.03 -- 130 <1 <i <1 <3 2.400 <130 - - -
12/15/03" 97.81 84 .84 12.97 - <50 <0.5 <().5 <0.3 <05 63 <30 e - .
03/05/04" 97.81 84.79 13.02 - <50 0.8 <03 <0.3 <0.5 49 <50 - - -
06718044 9781 82.72 15.09 - 60 <().3 <{).5 <(}.3 <(0.5 1,500 <50 - - -
09/17/04" 97,81 $2.46 £5.35 - 66 <1 <l <1 <i 2,100 <130 - - -
12/17/04" 97.81 84.61 13.20 - 120 7 <0).5 <05 0.7 91 <50 - - -
03/14/035" 97 .81 84.79 13.02 - 394 69 0.8 19 2 iz <50 - - -
06/13/08" 97.81 82.87 14.94 - <350 & <0.3 <0.5 <(.3 Hi <50 - - -
09/12/05" 97 81 $2.62 15.19 . 77 <l <1 <] <1 1,400 <460 - - -
12/1205" 97.81 84.32 13.49 - 14,000 1.500 1,100 660 3.500 82 <250 - n -
03/13/06" 9781 84.97 12.84 - <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 I <50 - - -
06/12/06" 97.81 83.19 14.62 - <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <(),5 81 <50 - - -
0%/51/06" 97.81 82,39 15.22 - 73 <0.5 <(1.3 <03 <3 170 <50 - - -
12/15/06" 97 81 84.86 12.95 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{.3 <.5 0.8 <50 - - -
03/16/07" 97.81 84.41 13.40 - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <f.5 | <50) - w -
06/17/407" 9781 83.14 14.67 - <50 0.9 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 46 <50 - - -
09/14/07" 97.81 82,70 15.11 - <50 0.7 <(1.3 <(1.3 <0.5 £70 <50 - - -
12/07/07" 9781 82.46 15.35 - <50) <5 <05 <5 <45 0.7 <50 - - -
03/07/08" 97,81 $3.90 13.91 - <&() <5 <5 <0.5 <5 3 <& - - e
MW.3

05/29/97 97 86 86.41 [1.43 - - - - - . - - - - -
06/04/97° 97.86 86.58 11.28 1200 <50 <0.5 <(.3 <0.5 0.5 <3.0 - ND 10 -
09/16/97 97.86 85.67 12.19 2,700 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <03 <0.5 <3.0 - - - -
12/17/97 97.86 87.06 10.80 1.200' <30 69 0.53 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - - - -
03/18/98 97.86 86.9% 10.88 820! <50 <0.5 <03 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - " - -
06/28/98 97.86 36,26 11.60 1,100' <50 <(1.5 <0.5 <05 <13 <2.5 - $.99 ND <(1.5-<3.0
09/07/98 97.86 25.64 12.22 1,100' <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <2.5 - 0.79 0.54 .-
12/29/9% $7.86 86.06 11.80 1 760! 185 <0).5 <0.5 <0.3 0.669 <2.0 - 1.04 0.578 <0.5-<5.0
03/11/99 97.86 86.83 11.03 1440 <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 0.5 <20 - <1.0 <10 <1.0-<20
05/04/49 97.%6 86.43 11.43 - - - - - - - " - - -
06/29/99 97.86 85.71 12.15 699" <30 <0.3 (1.5 <13 <013 <5.0 - 0.754 <0,5 <).5-<5.0
09/29/99 9786  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - - - -
12/08/99 97.86 88.43 9.43 L.ooy <5 <035 <05 <0.5 <05 <2.5 - <0.5 0.66 <(.5-<5.0)

9.9708 x1s/#386395 3 As of 03/07/408



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-9708
3910 MacArthur Boulevard
Oaktland, California

ZWEI_JL:I‘D” TOE CGWES U DTW U TPHED S TRHAG R T:

DATE gy o sl (ppB) sy by pph); Shipph)

MW-3 (cont)

93/01/00 97 86 27.16 H).70 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <03 <23 - 0.821 0.934 <0.5-<5.0
(6/23/00 97.86 85.96 I 2.600° <50 <.30 <0.50 <{r.50 <f}.50 <23 - <2.0 <2.0 <().5-<2.0
09/30/00 97.86 835.43 12.41 11007 <50 <4.50 0.61 <(.50 0.82 2.7 - <2.0 <2.0 <0.50-<2.0
12/08/00 97.86 85.78 12.08 870° <500 <0500 <0.500 <(4.500 <{3,500 <2.50 - <2.0 <2.0 <{1.50-<10
03/01/01 97.86 87.09 10.77 1.060° 60.97 <01.300 <1500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 - 0.545 3528 <0.500-<5.00
06/ 19/ 97.86 85.87 11.99 120° <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 (1,50 <23 - <12 <16 <0).50-<2.0
09/ 18/ 97.86 85.19 12.67 4,800 <30 <050 <().50 <().30 <i.3 <23 - <® <* <p.<2®
12/26/01 97 .86 £6.92 F0.94 3,000 <50 <0.50 <().50 <030 <1.5 <2.5 - <® 2" <1-<2.0°
03/06/02 98.78 87.20 11.58 30,000 <50 <0.50 <(,50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 -- <t <2* <1-<2.0°
06/21/02 98.78 86.23 12.55 3.806"° <50 <050 <{1,50 <(.50 <13 <25 - <1? o* <1-<2.0°
09/27/02 98.78 85.93 12.85 2,000 <50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <13 <23 - <1f <* 2.0t
12726402 98.78 87.87 10.91 3,600 <50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <15 <23 - <1 <3 <].<2.0°
03/28/03 98.78 86.77 12.01 2,100 <50 <150 <050 <0.50 <15 <2.5 - <t? <i* <. §-<2"
06/16/03" 9878 26.79 11.99 2,400 <50 <43 <0.5 <0.3 <l <0.5 . 2k 0.8% <).§5-<2"
09/15/03" 98.78 86.07 12.71 4,300 <560 <(.5 <(.3 0.5 <t <0.5 <50 <t* 0.8* <{) 82"
12/15/03" 98.78 87.23 11.53 3,200 <54 <05 0.7 <0.5 0.7 <0.5 <80 <1® 0.8 <0.8-<2"
03/035/04" 98.78% R7.66 1112 8,000 <50 <0.5 0.6 <0.5 0.7 <0.5 <50) <1* «0.5° <0.8-<2°
06/18/04" 98.78 86.21 12.57 3,100 <50 <(}.5 <0.5 <0.5 < <0.5 <5 <1 <0.5" <0.8-<2"
09/17/04" 9%.78 £5.92 12.86 3,200 <30 <().5 <0.7 <0.8 <}.6 <0).3 <50 <1® <p¥ <),§-<2*
12/17/04" 98.78 87.63 11.13 2.800 <50) <3 <0.5 <5 <40 <03 <50 <1® <05 <0.8-<2*
143/14/05" 9878 $8.21 10.57 300 <50 <05 <15 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5 <50 <* 0,58 <{).§o<2"
06/13/05" 98.78 86.43 12.33 2,700 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <10 <0.3 <50 <® <0 5° «.8-<2"
09/12/05" 9878 $5.89 12.89 2.000" <50 <0.5 <03 <().5 <1.0 <0.5 <50) <i? 0.5 <0.8-<2%
12/12/05" 98.78 £7.40 11.38 3.960'" <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <10 <0.5 <58 <" 0.5 <f).§.<2"
03/13/06" 98.7% 88.43 10.35 2,800 <50 <0.5 <0.5 (.5 <10 <0.3 <59 <1* <0.5" () §-<2"
06/12/06" 98.78 87.05 11.73 3,600 <50 <0.3 <{0.5 <(.3 <F.0 <3 <50 <1? <p.5" <0.8-<2°
09/11/06" 98.78 £6.42 12.36 4,000 <50 <{.3 <{0.5 .5 <1.0 <{1.5 <30 <f* <0.5° <().8-<2*
12/15/06'" 98.78 86.91 11.87 3,100 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 0.5 <30 <* <(.5° <{.8-<2"
03/16/07" 98.78 87.53 11.23 1,800 <50 <0.3 <0.5 <B.5 <10 <0.5 <50 <* <0.5° <) 8-<2*
06/15/07" 98.7% 86.97 11.81 2,000 <50 <f).5 <0.5 <0.5 <10 <0.5 <50 <2* <0.5° <0.8-<2*
09/14/07" 98,78 86.31 12.47 1.600 <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5 <50 <1t <) 5 <0.8-<2"
12/0707" 98.78 86.02 12.76 2,200 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <10 <0.5 330 Tt <f.5° <082
03/07/08" 98,78 86.95 11.83 6.560 <50 <0.5 <0.% <0.5 <1.0 <(h5 <40 <t <0.5" <f.8-<2*
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-9708
5910 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, California

MW-4

$15/04/99 96.25 83.66 12.59 - 140 <(.5 0.62 0.67 26 <2.5 - - . -
06/29/99 96.25 83.64 12.61 - 183 <0.5 <0.5 11 <0.5 <5.0 - - . -
00/29/99 96.25 83.70 12.55 - 64.3 <05 <05 <05 118 <2.5 - o - -
12408799 96.25 83.81 12.44 - 91.2 0.589 <0.3 .52 <0.3 36 - - - -
03/01/00 96.25 8455 11.70 - <30 <0.3 <0.% <0.3 0.5 <25 - - - -
D6/23/00 96.25 2412 £2.13 - <50 <0.50 <),50 <().50 <0).50 <2.5 - - - -
$9/30/00 96.25 8430 11.95 - <50 <050 <0.50 <01,50 <150 <2.5 -- - - -
12/08/060 96.25 83.85 12.40 - <300 <3500 <£.300 <0.300 <0500 <2.50 - - - -
03/01701 96.25 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - . - -
06/19/0] 96.25 §7.43 13.42 -- 2107 7.6 1.4 <0.50 <0).50 1o - - - -
849/18/01 96.25 83.17 £3.08 - <5() <0),50 <().30 <6.50 <15 <25 - - . -
12/26/01 96.25 83.36 12.89 - <50 <50 <50 <0.50 <15 <2.5 - - - -
03/06/02 97.14 84.06 13.08 . <50 <0.50 <050 0,50 <15 <2.5 - . - -
06/21/02 97.14 831.63 132.51 - <50 <0.50 12 <0,50 <13 <2.5 - - - -
09/27/02 97.14 83.47 13.67 - 110 <0.50 <0.30 <0.50 <13 <2.3 - - - -
12/26/02 9714 84.12 £3.02 - <50 <030 26 <(1,50 <15 <2.5 -- - - -
03/28/03 5714 83.71 13.43 o <50 <0.50 <1},50 <0.50 <1.5 18 -- - - -
06/16/03" 97.14 83.10 14.04 - 230 <0).5 3t <().5 <0.5 <05 - - - -
o9f15/03" 97.14 82,93 14.21 - 220 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 - - -
12/15/03" 97.14 84.30 12.84 - 310 <0.3 21 (1.3 1 <0.3 <50 - - -
03/05/04" 97.14 8400 [3.14 - <50 <5 0.7 <5 0.6 5 <50 - - .
06/18/04" 97.14 §3.14 14.00 - 220 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <15 i <50 - - -
00/17/04" 97,14 83.06 14.08 - 97 <0.5 <0.5 <().5 <05 <0.5 <50) - - -
12/17/04" 97.14 83.77 13.37 - <50 <(.5 <(1.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.9 <30 - - -
03/14/05" 97.14 83.69 13.45 - <50 <0.3 0.8 <05 <0.3 1 <50 - - -
06/13/05" 97.14 83.53 13.61 - <3() <{}.5 <{}.5 <{.5 <(}.8 2 <50 - - -
09/12/05" 97.14 83.34 13.80 - <50 <15 <(.5 <(.3 <{},5 <0.3 <30 - - -
12120050 97.14 83.54 13.60 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 ! <50 - - -
03/13/06" 97.14 83,93 13.19 - <50 0.5 (.5 <(.5 <0.5 1 <50 - - -
06/12/06" 97.14 83.27 13.87 - <350 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.7 <50 - - -
09/11/06" 97 1 82.08 14.16 - <30 <0.5 <05 <{).5 <0.5 0.7 <50 - e -
12/15/06" 97.t4 %3.96 13,18 - <30 <{).5 <0.3 <5 <0.5 0.9 <30 - - -
063/16/07" 97.14 83.44 13.70 - <54} <0.5 0.5 <03 <0.5 0.6 <50 - - -
06/15/07" 97.14 83.23 13.91 - <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 <50) - - -
09/14/07" 97.14 83.12 14.02 - <50 <0.5 <().5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 - - ~
12/607/07" 97.14 82.91 14.23 -- <30 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 . - -
03/07/08" 97.14 83.22 13.92 - <80 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 1 <50 - - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-9708
5910 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, California

WELL D/ TO G’
DATE ooy st

MW-5

03/06/02° 95,71 84.31 11.40 - 4,900 18 2.7 29 9.8 290 - - - -
06/21/02 95.71 §3.29 12.42 - 1.400 3.6 1.4 <0150 1.6 1990 - - - "
09/27/02 95.71 83.00 12.71 - 540 13 <0130 ()50 <13 190 - - - -
12/26/02 95.71 85.53 10.16 - 2,600 5.0 0.%6 3.6 3.7 170 - - - -
03/28/03 95.71 84.25 1846 - 920 kR <0.50 2.1 1.7 160 - - . -
06/16/03" 95.71 83.92 1179 - 600 3 0.9 0,7 0.9 150 - - - -
05/15/03" 95.71 83.28 12.43 - 760 <03 <{+.5 <03 <0.3 180 <50 - - -
12/15/03" 9571 £5.01 10.70 - 1.200 0.7 0.3 0.6 0.8 120 <50 - - -
(3/05/04" 95,71 84.63 11.06 - 1.800 2 0.7 0.7 2 60 <50 - - .
06/18/04"" 95.71 83.54 12.17 " 1.700 <0.3 <05 <0.5 <0.5 77 <30 - - -
09/17/04" 95.71 83.33 12.36 - 1,900 0.3 <03 <0.5 0.6 73 <30 - - -
12/17/04" 95,7t 84.91 10.80 - £,200 | <05 <0.5 .6 41 <30 - - -
03/14/05" 95.71 85.26 10.45 - 1,400 9 <05 <{1.5 <{.3 19 <50 - - -
06/13/08" 93,71 83.82 1,89 - 760 {5 <{1.5 <0.3 <{}.5 16 <50 - - --
09/12/05' 95.71 83.43 12.28 - 610 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <03 22 <350 - - e
171208 95.71 84.63 11.08 - 630 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 13 63 - -- -
03/13/06" 95.71 85.45 10.26 - 1.100 1 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 9 <50 - - -
o6/12/06" 9571 83.9] 11.80 - 460 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 10 <30 - -- -
09/ 116" 95.71 3,30 12.41 - 310 <0.5 <0.3 <f).5 <0.3 10 <50 - - -
12/15/06" 9571 85.21 16.50 - 1,000 0.7 <{.5 <03 <0).5 6 <50 - -- -
03/16/07"" 95,71 84.71 HL00 - 430 <0.5 <0).5 0.5 <0.5 8 <50 . . -
06/13/07" 95,71 83.83 11.88 - 420 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 5 <30 - - -
09/14/07" 935.71 83.39 12.32 - 380 <05 <{1.3 <05 <05 6 <30 - - -
12/07/07" 95.71 83.14 12.57 - 420 <0.5 <0.3 <(.5 <0.5 3 <50 - - -
ns/ovn08" 95.71 84,20 1151 - 400 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 4 <5 o -~ -
MW-6

03/06/02° 95.84 $5.67 10,87 - 220 <{).50 <050 <0).50 <1.5 53 - - - -
06/21/02 93.84 84.86 10.98 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <1.5 15 - - - -
09/27/02 95.84 84.61 11.23 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 I - -- - -
12426702 95.84 87.47 8.37 - 57 <050 <0.50 <0).50 <1.5 19 - Lo - -
03/28/03 95.84 85.53 10.31 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 H - - - -
06/16/03" 95.84 85.50 10.34 - <50 <().5 0.6 <0.5 <().5 5 - - - e
09/15/03" 95.84 84.84 11.00 - <50 <{.5 <f).5 <{).5 <0.5 G <50 - - -
12/15/03" 95 84 £6.49 933 - <30 <15 <{.5 <05 ] 4 <50 - - -
83/05/04" 95,84 R7.04 8.80 - <50 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <05 «0.5 <50 - - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-9708
5910 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, California

MW-6 (cont)

06/18/04" 95.84 835.04 10.80 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 2 <50 - - -
09/1 704" 95.84 84.84 100 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <01.5 2 <50 - - -
12/17/44" 95 84 86.32 9.52 -- <50 <0.5 <0).5 <0.3 <0.3 2 <50 -- - -
03/14/05" 935 .84 %6.94 8.90 - <30 <(1.5 <(1.3 <(.3 0.3 0.8 <350 - - -
06/13/05" 93.84 85.37 16,47 - <50 <{}.5 <{.5 <{}.5 «<).5 <{3.5 <30 - - -
09/12/05" 95,84 85.16 10.68 . <50 <03 <0.3 <0.5 <05 ] <50 - - -
12/12/05"" 95.84 86.15 9.69 -- <5(} <0.5 <15 <0.5 <0.5 | <30 - - .
03/13/06" 95.84 87.16 8.68 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 I <30 - - -
06/12/06"" 95.84 85.03 10.81 - <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.7 <50 - - --
09/11/06" 95.84 84.80 11.04 - <50 <0.3 <0.5 <05 <03 0.6 <50 - - -
12/15/006" 95,84 86.82 9.02 - <50 <Q.3 <03 <(0.3 <13 0.7 <50 - - -
03/16/07" 95 84 86.06 978 - <50 <3 <05 <03 <05 1 <50 - -- -
ae/15/07" 95.84 §4.99 10.85 - <50 <(.5 <3 <().5 <{%.3 0.7 <50 -- - -
00/14/07" 05 84 83.71 1013 - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 <0.3 0.9 <30 - - -
12/07/07" 9584 85.39 10.453 - <50 <0.5 <{.5 <0,5 <0.5 <0).5 <30 - - e
a3n7/68" 95,84 85,78 10.09 - <50 <0.5 <8 <08 <08 0.9 <50 - — -

TRIP BLANK

G6/04/97 -- - - - <50 <(3.5 <15 <5 (3.5 <50 . - . -
09/16/97 - - . - <5{ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <5.0 e - e -
12/47/97 -~ - - - <50 <(0.5 <().5 <(.5 <05 <25 . - - -
03/18/98 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <03 <(}.5 <2.5 o - . -
00/28/98 - - - - <30 <0.3 <).3 <. <5 <2.5 - - -- .
09/07/98 - - - - <50 <).3 <0.5 <0.3 <).5 <23 - - - -
09/07/98 - - - - <30 <f.3 <5 0.5 <0.5 <8 - -- - .
12/20/98 -- - o - <30 <05 <15 <05 <{.5 <20 - - " -
43/11/99 -- - - - <5 <(3.5 <}.5 (3.8 <15 <20 - - - —
05/04/99 - - - - <5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - - e -
06/29/99 - -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.3 <1.5 <(.5 <5.0 - - - -
09/29/99 - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 5 - - - -
12/08/99 - - - - <50 <03 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <15 - - - -
03/01/00 . - - - <50 <().5 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5 <25 - - - e
06/23/60 -- - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.3 - - - -
09/30/00 -- - - - <50 <0.30 <0.50 <().50 <().50 <23 - - - -
L2A8/00 -- - - - <50.0 <().500 <6).500 <0).500 <0.500 <2.50 - - - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resuits
Chevron Service Station #9-9708
39180 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakliand, California

WELL 1D/, TOCX

phy. pph)

TRIP BLANK {(cont)

03/01/01 - - - - <30.0 <(1.500 <(}, 500 <(1.500 <0.500 <2.50 - - e -
06/19/01 - - - - <50 <0.50 <().50 <0).50 <0).50 <2.5 - - - -
09/18/01 . - - -- <3{) <0.50 <{).50 <{1.50 <1.5 <25 - - - -
QA

12/26/01 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0),50 <0).50 <1.5 <2.5 - - - -
03/06/02 -- - - -- <50 <().50 <(,50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 - -- - -
06/21/02 — - - - <30 <0.30 <0.50 <().50 <i.3 <2.5 - - -- --
09/27/02 - - -- - <30 <0,50 <0.50 <(),50 <i.3 <2.3 - -- - -
12/26/02 - o - - <5{ <{3.50 <{}.30 <{3.30 <1.3 <2.5 e -~ - -
(3/28/03 - - - -~ <50 <(.50 <(3.5{ <(.30 <15 <2.5 - - - -
06/16/03"" - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.3 - - - -
09/15/03" - -- - e <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0).3 - - - -
p2/15/03" - - - - <50 0.5 <0.5 B3 <0.5 <05 - - - -
03/05/04" - - - e <50 <.5 <M,3 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - - - -
06/18/04" - - - - <56 <0).5 <0.3 <05 <0.3 <().5 - - n -
09/17/04" - - - - <50 <03 <0.5 <05 <03 <05 e - - --
12/17/04" - - - - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <05 <0.5 . - - -
03/14/05" . - - - <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0).5 <().5 <0.5 - - -- -
06/13/05' . - - - <50 <45 <05 <05 <5 <0.5 - -- - -
09/12/05" - - . - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- - - --
12/12/05" - - - - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{0.5 <{).5 -- = - -
03/13/06" - - - - <30 <15 <0).3 <015 <0.5 <(1.3 - - - -
06/12/06" - - - - <50 (1.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 o - - -
09/11/06" - - - - <50 <5 <05 <05 <45 .5 -- - - -
12/15/06" - - - - <54 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - -
031607 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - -
06/15/07" - -- -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - - - -
0o/14/07" - - - - <50 <0.3 0.5 <{).5 <0.3 <0.3 -- - - --
t2/07/07" - - - o <50 <{.5 <(.3 <{.5 <0.5 <{.3 - - - -
03/07/08" . - - - <50 <18 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.8 - - - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resulfs
Chevron Service Station #9-9708
5910 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, Californta

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to fune 23, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Tep of Casing TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline [.2-DCB = 1.2-Dichiorobenzene

(ft.y = Feet B = Benzene 1.2-DCA = 1,2-Iichloroethane

GWE = Groundwater Elevation T = Toluene HVOCs = Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds
(ms!) = Mean sea level E = Ethylbenzene ND = Not Detected

DTW = Depth to Water X = Xylenes -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed

TPH-D Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel MTRE = Methyt tertiary butyl ether QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank

#

TOC elevations were surveyed in Febroary 2002, by Morrow Surveying. Elevations are based on City of Oakland Benchmark; a standard city of Oakland disc stamped
"SEC 50 STA F" set under a standard casting on the monament line of Camden Street and 72 fect westerly of the monument at Seminary and Camden, {Elevation = 90.63 feet).

4 Analysis by EPA Method 8014,

Chromatogram pattern indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon.

Confirmation run.

Sample also analyzed for the following: Total Oil & Grease by EPA Method 5520F was NI);

Semivolatile Organics by FPA Method 8270B were ND; Volatile Organics by EPA Method 80108 were ND.
Laberatory report indicates gasotine C6-C12.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons >C16.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarhons C9-C24.

taboratory report indicates unidentified Irydrocarbons C6-C12.

Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) by EPA Method 8260.

Well development performed.

Laboratory report indicates the observed sample patiern is not typical of diesel/#2 fuel oil.

BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

Laboratory report indicates the observed sample patiern includes #2 fuel/diesel and an additional pattern which elutes later in the DRO range.
Laboratory report indicates Chloroform at 7ppb.

NOTE: AH other VOC concentrations were helow detection limits.

9-9708 xIsH386395 9 As 0f 03/07/08



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Rvan Inc. field personnel adhere 1o the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analyvtical laboratory. Prior to sample collection. the type of
analvsis 10 be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior 1o sampling. the presence or absence of free-phase hvdrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition. all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

Afler water levels are collected and prior to sampling, i purging is to occur, each well is purged a
minimum of three well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack. suction, Grundfos). or
disposable bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times
during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled 10 include the job number, sample
identification. collection date and time, analvsis. preservation (if any), and the sample collector's initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler. maintained at 4°C for transport 1o the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number. type of preservation, if any. analysis requested.
sample identification, date and time collected. and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by cach person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Environmental Management Company, the purge water and

decontamination water generated during sampling activities is transported by IWM to Chemical
Waste Management located in Kettleman Hill, California.

rrCatiformetonnsichevon-S80P-TAN 2006



/" GerTLER-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#: Chevron #9-9708 Job Number: 386395
Site Address: 5910 Macarthur Bivd. Event Date: T ¥ (inclusive)
City: Oakiand, CA Sampler: T
- i
Well iD MW-/ Date Menitored: Y1) 2 Y
Well Diameter 2 n. Volume yam 00z 1'=004 2047 F=038
Total Depth P26 f7 Fagctor (VF) 4= 066 S=102 6= 150 12%580
Depth to Water 0.9y E} Check if water column is fess then 0.50 ft.
f 3 g WF_ & . i 4 & %3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: ¢ S gal.
Depth tc Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Heigh of \Nater Column x 0.20) + DTWE _{ 5 2
Time Started: {2400 hrs}
. . . . . Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Depth to Product: ﬂ

Disposable Bailer \/
Stainless Steel Bailer

Stack Pump

Suction Pump

Grundfos

Peristallic Pump

QED Biadder Pump

‘//

Disposable Bailer
Pressure Bailer
Discrete Bailer
Peristattic Pump
QED Bladder Pumg
Other:

Depih to Walter,

Hydrocarbon Thickness: & ﬂ

Visual Confirmation/Description:

Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one}
Amt Removed from Skimmer:

Arit Removed from Well:

Water Removed:
Product Transferred to!

gal
gal

Other:
Syart Time (purge): @g 75 Weather Conditions: C (..ﬁ,em
Sample Time/Date: OG5 < | -0 5% Water Color, ¢ fep, Odor Y N L

Approx. Flow Rate: é aprm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling: . N
Time Volume (gal.} M Conductivit Temperature D.C. ORP
(2400 hr.) € (gal. P {pmhosfcm (c i & (mg/.) (mv)
w4y 4 I.$ 6.9 £e L L.
o738 % t9r _ 29[ GC.ef
e o & d7 ¥ o
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#] CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATGRY ANALYSES
Mw- / L Xvoaviall YES HCL TANCAGTER | TPH-G(B016)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
ETHANOL (8260)
/ A 500m yﬁbez%\ YES 1 5 NP ~_LANCASTER D(8015)
% vos vial| - ¥ES N HCL LANC HVOC s(82607
o=y
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Add/Replaced Bolt:




7/" GeTTLER-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
CiientFacility#: Chevron #9-8708 Job Number: 386395
Site Address: 5910 Macarthur Bivd. Event Date: 37 Y (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: D3
Welt 1D MW- 2 Date Monitored: 3 —7. € X
Well Diameter 2 Volume a=002 =004 =017 =038
Totat Depth 8.2y f Factor (VF) 4'=066 5'=102 6= 150 12'=5.80
Depth to Water i%.a9f D Check if water column is less then C.50 ft. -
é; . 3 Ai WE & . g1 = | .& f x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume; 2-3 gai.
v "
Pepth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTWL /7.6 3
Time Started: {2400 hrs})

. 3 . . . Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Purge ﬁqmprrllent. Sampling Equipment: Depth to Pmduct—“*w”—-'—“ #
Disposable Baiter /- Disposable Bailer L Depth to Water; #
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: L R

Stack Pump
Suction Pump
Grundfos

Peristallic Pump
QED Btadder Pump
Other:

Discrete Bailer
Feristaitic Pump
GED Bladder Pump
Other:

[PE———

[ERSSEER S

W

visua! Confirmation/Description:

Skimmer / Abserbant Sock (circie one)
Amt Removed from Skimmer:

Amt Removed from Well:

Water Removed:
Product Transferred 1o

gal
gal

Start Time {purge): &7

Weather Conditions:

o~

¢ lear

Sample Time/Date: 8 728/ %.7.0 Y Water Color: & feaa Odor Y I N N/
Approx. Fiow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description: !
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling: | 2.97
Time Conductivit Temperatoig £.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) Volume (gal ) pH wmhosicm &Y ( € ! (mgfL) MV}
et f (25 725 (/. &
e 2¢d L AL _267% AN,
& 7i T - Yo 26y 2N P
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
M- ) (- xvosviall YES HCL [ANCASTER | TPH-G(80%5)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
ETHANOL (8260)
x500mi appers YES T~ NP bon, LANCASTER, TPH-DIBOAS
" uoa Val|  YEE N HCL— | DNCAGTER [HVOC's(8260)
O Sy
COMMENTS:

AddiReplaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Add/Replaced Bolt:




7" GeTTLER - Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
ClienvFacility#: Chevron #9-9708 Job Number: 386385
Site Address: 5910 Macarthur Blvd. Event Date: 37,07 {inclusive)
City. Qakland, CA Sampier: j&:e
Well 1D MW- > Date Monitored: 3 - 2 -0 ¥
Well Diameter 2 in. Volume =002 =004 2017  3=038
Total Depth YNGR Factor (VF) =066  5'=102  6's 160 12°= 580

Depth to Water [l X% f B Check it water column is less then 0.5C ft.
3/. '5/ xwF_£ | 7 = 2,4 [ <3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: 52 < gal.

Depth 1o Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTWL ¢ 3 4 ﬁ
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
R . . . Time Completed: {2400 hrs)
: ling £ : e

Purge Equipment / Sampling Equipment Depth to Product f
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer e Depth to Water: it
Stainless Steet Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: & #
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visuat Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump o _
Grundios - - ) QED Bladder Pump — = Skimmer / Absorbant Spr;k (circle one)

T [ _ S Amt Removed from Skimmer, gal
Peristaltic Pump R — Other: Amt Removed from Weil; gal
QED Biadder Fump Water Removed:

Other: Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): [ & <. ¢37 Weather Conditions: c:/u o
. o ;
Sample Time/Date: _/ oy | 3,7/3 Water Color: [ Zgg% Cdor: Y I N W
Approx. Flow Rate: -~ gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling: 1l .9¢
Time Volume (gal.) H Conductivity . Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) gai. ? (umhosiem 18y ( € € (mgiL} {mv)
jOck e £t Gle ¢2./
g r/— " i
R S JAV /% S I A
s A5 G td 907 6215
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- & & xvoaviall _ YES HCL U ANCASTER | TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
’ ETHANCOL (8260)
4% 500ml amberst  YES NP LANCASTER |TPH-D(8015)
"L, xvoavial| YES HCL LANCASTER |HVOC's(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/iRepiaced Lock: Add/Replaced Piug: Add/Replaced Bolt:




GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Faciityg: Chevron #9-9708 Job Number: 386395
Site Address: 5910 Macarthur Blvd. Event Date:  3- /-a¥ (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampier: ST
Well ID Mw- 4 Dote Monitored: 3. 7~ &
Well Diameter 2 in. Volurre w002 =004 =07 3=038
Totat Depth & A & g Factor (VF) =066 5=102 &= 160 12=580
Depth to Water /3.1 i Q Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.
_’; 7 4 xvF & .y 7 - 4. Cf 87 x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: > gal.
Depth 1o Water wi 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + otwp _/S.e 7
Time Started: (2400 hrs)

Purge Equipment: . Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 frs)

] _ / ‘ _ - Depth to Product: ft
Disposabte Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Water: f
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarben Thickness: & f

Stack Pump Discrete Baiier : Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaitic Pump
Grundios QED Bladder Pump Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
- e ] e Amt Removed from Skimmer gal
Peristaltic Pump s Other: Amt Removed from Weil: gal
GED Bladder Fump Water Rermoved:
Other: Product Transferred to:
) e " /
Start Time (purge): 82> Weather Conditions: Y
Sample Time/Date: ofs? | S 7-04  WaterColor ¢ feg~ Odor Y/ N V')
Approx. Flow Rate: ~ gpm. Sediment Description: ~
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling: (4./0
Time Volume (gal.) M Conductivity,__ Temperature 0.0. ORP
(2400 br.) sl P (umhosicm @s\ (¢t EH (mg/L) (mv)
0f3% f 7Y 9§35 &85
It ek L ’?J)f i © b G b
2f +% i o s GG o g, <
L ABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- £/ (- xvoavial] YES HCL TANCASTER | TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
? — - ETHANOL {8280)
FBOOmIaNpers|  YES, NP N LANCAST TPH-D(8015}
7 voanalL~” YES S S T LANCASTER _[HVOC's(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Repiaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug:

Add/Replaced Boit:




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLI
FIELD DATA SHEET

/" GerTLer-Ryan Inc.

NG

Client/Facility#: Chevron #9-9708 Job Number: 386395
Site Address: 5910 Macarthur Blvd. Event Date: - {inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler. v
well 1D MW- )/ Date Monitored: 3. /- OJ
Well Diameter 2 in. Volume nan= 002 =004 =017 3038
Total Depth /9.7y & Factor (VF) =066  &=102 6= 150 12'=580
Depth to Water ({5 [} Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.
72 4 WF_#c ) = ) 22 x3 case volume = E;nrnaied Purge Volume: j{' gal.

Depth 1o Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20} + DTWI
Purge Eguipment: Sampling Eguipment:
Disposabie Bailer
Pressure Bailler

Disposabie Bailer
Stainless Steel Bailler

Stack Pump Discrete Bailer
Suction Pump Peristaftic Pump
Grundfos QED Bladder Pump
Peristaltic Pump Other:

QED Bladder Fump
Cther:

Time Started: {2400 hrs)
Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Depth 10 Product: fz

Depth 1o Water;

Hydrocarbon Thickness: 2 ﬁ

vVisual Confirmation/Description:

Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one}
At Removed from Skimmer.

Amt Removed from Well:

Water Removed:

Product Transferred 10;

gal
gal

Start Time (purge): ¢ g277 Weather Conditions: o

lea -~

Sample Time/Date: o9y |3 L2 }’j Water Color: C{g A Odor: Y I' N 1L G
Approx. Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description: /
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling: F4-5s
Time Conductivity . Temperalure L.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) Volume (gal.) pH (pmmszcn@} ( C fa:j} (mgiL) (mv)
&%? / 69c __L4ai 6l T
i) oy G171 L9 7o
£%i4 P2 (-3 7 ) G Cof
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
M- S { xvoavial YES HCL [ANCASTER |1PH-G(B015YBTEX+MTBE(8260)
ETHANOL (8260)
X 500! Ambers| VB AP N LANGAGIBR_ | TPH-R(B015)
Ui Vhasia]  YES ™ HCL LANCASTER |HVOC'St8260)—
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Add/Repiaced Bolt:



GerTLER-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility#: Chevron #9-9708 Job Number: 386395
Site Address: 5910 Macarthur Blvd. Event Date: L7 ey (inclusive)

. ram——
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: Sz
Well 1D MW- é Date Monitored: *% . 7 — 2 ¥
Well Diameter 2 n. Voiume ya=002  T=004  2=017  F=038
Total Depth / ¥ .90 Faetor (VF) =066  5=102 5= 150 1= 580
Depth to Water jo.¢¢ [} Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.

5? ! -
¥/ WFE_ @ 7] .Y D x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: . X ga
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge ({Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTWY i I
Time Staried: (2400 hrs)

Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)

] ) \// ] ) Depth to Productk: ft
Disposable Baiter Disposable Bailer ; ﬁ Depth to Water: ft
Stainiess Steel Bailer Fressure Baiter Hydrocarbon Thickness: &y
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Perisialiic Purnp . _
Grundfos T QED Biadder Pump - - - Skimmer / Absorbant Spck {circle one}

. ) s ] D —— Amit Removed from Skimmer: gal
Peristaitic Pump i QOther: Amt Removed from Welt gal
QED Bladder Purmp Water Removed:

Qther. Product Transferred 10
Start Time (purge). _&274¢ Weather Conditions! C//eidw

Sample Time/Date:

03’1’1//}7())/

Water Color: 0O & S Odor: Y I N

Y,

Approx. Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did welt de-water? - if yes, Time Voilume: gal. DTW @ Sampling: [o 72
Time Conguctivi Temperatur D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) Votume (g3l.) pH (ymhosrcmég)} (c i ®4 (mgiL} (V)
0 <y l.«  7.57 _Gi£& Ce. /
o753 % Y 732 s 9-d
w757 4.5 D ge 425 s
L ABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE I} (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- & “Xvoaviall  YES HCL [ANCASTER | TPR-G(BO15)/BTEX+MTBE(B260)
’ T T ETHANOL (8260)
% 5@oml ambefs\  YES N A LANCASTER” | RPH-DEBR)
I xpdaviall N HCL [ANCASTER |AVOC s(8260)-
—
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Adg/Replaced Plug:

Add/Replaced Boll:




Chevron California Region Analysis Request/Chain of Cu

5
1 l ancaster O — O For Lancaster Laboratories use only
M Acct. ¥ ample # - Group #:
iories o0 100 oot 52821 o2 001054
Analyses Reguested / O XO ? 9*7
Facility #: 55§9-0708-OML G-R#386395 Global {OETOB00102093 Matrix TR Preservation C"-’di Preservative Codes
5910 MACARTHUR BLVD., 15 H = HCI T = Thiosulfate
Site Address: CA OAKLAND, CA ‘ Cgt M = HNO3 B = NaOH
Chevron PM:gR Lead Ccnsultant CRACE o % §=H:50, O =Cther
G-R, Inc.. 6747 Sierra Court, Suite J, Dublin, Ca. 84588 20 & = ok 1] .} value reporting needad
Consultant/Office: E L'g % [‘:'j L"‘; s &‘ Musﬁ mant west detection limlts
sy <= b e =2 o) ~ :
Consultant Prf. Mgr.: Deanna L. Harding  (deanna@grinc.com) %é {_S) ; é RS possibie for B260 compounds
Consuitant Phone #925-551-7555 Fax 2 925-551-7899 slalole g EQ N 8021 MTBE Gonfirmation
Sampler: 30 E A TE raiAn) - 1213 g g = - ~ \‘\S {J Gonfirm highest hit by B260
% z| E e 25| 8 B _ % I £ Contirm all hits by 5260
.8 s miZl:ialal 2 Bl B 3> [ Run ____oxy's on highast hit
Dale Time s1El=| 8 (2] 2{E|7 E| 8 | 2| 3 Y O Run 11 hit
Sample dentification Collectod | Cotected | S |G| &1 2 1512 in!E & & 128 & an_____oxy's on all hits
Aa - —_ v vy 2V j Comments / Remarks
. | 3'?-69 0‘?)’0 { o o
ww. L 6715 &1 v~ v
-3 {o2€ 1 e vV
wa . 2f o€y o LA o
w-y o923 /A e vl o
MW og1T V1 i¢vVY v
i v e M
. Fretingutéhed by, Dats 4 Time | Rocaived by Data_ | Tima
naround Requested {TAT) {please circle) 3.7.0 B‘ 15| &2, @W‘*M@ &
c 57D, 72 hour 48 hour ; - ’ Datg | Time
| s T T B
Refinguished by‘ / Date | Time Received hy: Date | Time
Data Package Options (please circle if roquired) - L
GG Summary Type 1 - Full R h P il n Dat T
Type VI {Raw Data) [} Coelt Delivarable ot nesleF EDD U::qws = b’;e;g:( mered Ca" o '_DH L oce / 2 e me
WIP (RWQGB) i— ./ /(9/ ol-dls ote
CHsk Temperaturs Upon Receipt Dr o~ 2.0 c? Custody Seals Intact?" o
Lancaster Laborafories, Inc., 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425  (717) 656-2300 480401 (rorthy Rev. 10/12/06

Copias: White and yellow should accompany sarmples to Lancaster Labovatories. The pink copy should be retained by the client.




_ | ancaster .
ﬂ L aboratories Analysis Report

2406 New Holiand Pike, PG Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2428 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-0681~ wiww tancastenabs com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Prepared for:
Chevron

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd 14310
San Ramon CA 94583

G25.842-8582
Prepared by:
Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 1080827. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Monday, March 10,
2008&. The PO# for this group is 0015024486 and the release number is ROBEB.

Client Description Lancaster Labs Number
QA-T-080307 NA Water 3299217
MW-1-W-080307 Grab Water 5299218
MW-2-W-080307 Grab Water 5209219
MW-3-W-080307 Grab Water 5209220
MW-4-W-080307 Grab Water 5299221
MW-5-W-080307 Grab Water 5269222
MW-6-W-080307 Grab Water 5299223
ELECTRONIC CRA c/o Gettler-Ryan Attn: Cheryl Hansen

COPY TO



V' | aboratories Analysis Report

24DE New Hollend Plice, PO Box 12425, Lanoaster, PA 178052028 27176660000 Fax:717-656-2681 - www lancasienabs.com

q L ancaster

Ouestions? Contact vour Client Services Representative
Angela M Miller at (717) 656-2300

Respectfully Submitted,

jﬁma&» M Gl

Susan M. Goshert
Group Leader



Lancaster
¥ Laboratories

Analysis Report

2475 Mew Hollend Pike, PO Box 12425, Lencasier, Pa 17805-2425 « T17-656-2300 Fax:717

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WWE258217

QA-T-080307 NA Water
Facility# 98708 Job# 386395 GRD

5610 MacArthur Blvd-Oszklend TO600102083 QA

Collected:03/07/2008

cubmitted: 03/16/2008 09:30
Reported: 03/20/2008 at 14:24
Discard: 04/20/2008

CAS Number

MBOTE
CAT
Ko. Analysie Name
01728 TPH-GRQ - Waters n.a.

hs Received

Group Ko,

LB56-2681+ www.lancasieriabs.com

account Number:

Chevron
5001 Bollinger Canyon RA L4310

San Eamon CA 84583

Result

g

As Received

Method

Detection
Limit

50.

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other

gascline comstituents eluting prior to the C6

start time.

06054 ETEX+MTBE by 8Z60E

7010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 16345-04-4
05401 Benzene 71-43-2

55407 Tociuene 108-BE-3
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4
06210 %viene (Total} 1330-20-7

K.
N.T.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.

gtate of California Lab Certification No. 211e

2ll OO is compliant uniess ctherwise noted.
Control Summary for overall QC psricrmence data and

Flease

In-hexane)

o o T v B o [ e
m oo o

Laboratory Chronicle

CAT

No. Analvsis Name Method
Q1728 TPFE-GRGC - Waters SW-846
06054 BTEX+MTEE by B260R SH-B46
0114€ GC VOR Water Frep SW-846

Q11EZ2 GC/MS VOR Water FPrep SW-84¢

ECQ1ER mo

BZE0E
S030E
SO3A0E

dified

Trial#
1

B ad

Analysis

Date and Time
Hp R
: 04
:11
19:

03/13/2008
03/12/2008
g3/13/2008
Gz/22/20G8

TPH-GRO rance

refer te the Qualilty
associated samples.

13
18
11

04

1080827

108064

ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ua/l1
Sl

Analyet
Patrick
Michael
Fetrick
Michael

e =

Page 1 of |

Dilution
Factox
i
1
1
1
1
pilution
Factor
Evans 1
Ziegler 1
Evans i
ziegler 1



Lancaster.

¥ | aboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holiang Pike, PO Box 17425, Lencaster, PA 17605-2425 + T17-BSE-2300 Fax:717-GEE-2681 WWW,

Lancaster Laboratcries Sample No. WWS5255218

MW-1-W-080307 Grab Water

Facility# 99708 Job# 386385 GRD

5910 MacArthur Blvd-Oazkland TOE0RC102093 MW-1
Collected:03/077/2008 09:50 by JA

Submitted: 03/10/2008 0%:30
Reported: 03/20/2008 at 14:24
iscard: 04/20/2008

MBO-1

CAT

01728

06067

¢1s87
02010
05401
a5407
054156
06310

CAT

01728
0607
01146
0lield

As Regeived

Group No.

iancasteriabs.com

1080827

Account Number:

Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 945832

hnalyeis Kame CAS Rumber Resgult

TPH-GRO - Weters & . 11¢G.

Ag Received

Method

Detection
Limit

56G.

The reported concentration of TEH-GRO doss not include MTEE or other
gssoline constituents eluting prior to the €6 (n-hexanel TFH-GRO range

start time.

BTEX, MTEE, ETOH

Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D.
Methyl Tertiary Eutyl Ether 1634-04-4 3z.

Bencene 71-43-2 N.D.
Toluene 106-88-3 N.D.
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 R.L.
Xylene (Total} 133G-20-7 N.D.

state of Cslifornie Lab Certification No. 211¢

All OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Flease
Centrol Summary for overasll QU perfcrmance data and a

o TN v TN o I o TR o Y 4
[EL 3NN F L ¥ L

Laboratory Chronicle

Anazlyegis Name Method

TPH-GRO - Waters SW-546 E015B modifiec
ETEX, MTBE, ETOH SW-846 E260E

GC VOB Water Prep SW-846 5030E

GO/MS VOAR Water Prep SW-EdE H030E

Trial#

[ETEEFRS

Analysis

refer to the Quality
ssociated samples.

Date and Time

03/15/2008
03/19/2008
03/15/2008
03/15/2008

0Z:
10C:

o2

10:

37
3
$ 37
3

105804

Units

g/l

ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/1
ug/1L
ug/l

rralyst
patrick
Ginelle
Patrick
Ginelle

Page 1 of ]

Dilution

Factor

1

[ I

N Evans
I, Feistexr
N Evans
i. Feisterx

Bilution
Factor

[



¥ Laboratories

Lancaster.

Analysis Report

242E New Holiand Pike, PO Hox 12425, Lancasier, PA 17605-2425 «737-E56-2300 Fax:717-B56-2681- www lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 1

tancaster Leboratories Sample No. WW52988215 Group No. 1080827

MW-2-W~-0B0307 Grab Water
Facility# 99708 Job# 386385 GRD
5910 MacArthur Bivd-Oakland T06001020%3 MW-Z

Collected:03/07/2008 07:285 by JA Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 03/16G/2008 (&:30C Chevron
rReported: (3/20/2008 at 14:24 6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
Discard: 04/20/2008 San Ramon CA 94582
MBO-2
is Recelved
CAT he Received Method Dilution
No Analyeig Name CAS Rumber Result Detgction Units Factox
Limit
glvzse TPFH-GRO - Waters L& . N 56, ug/1 i
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gszscline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
06067 BTEX, MTRE, ETOH
£i587 Ethanol £€4-17-5 N.D 50. ug/l bl
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 3. 0.5 ug/l 1
054031  Bentene Fl-43-2 R.D. 0.5 ua/1 i
05407 Teluene 10B-8E&-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ¥.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
06310 Hylene (Total) 3330-26-7 N.D. [ ug/l i
State of California Lab Certification Ne. 2116
211 OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Ccontrol Summary for overall QC performance datz and associsted samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CaY Analysis Dilution
Ne. inalysies Name Metheod Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factoxr
01728 TPE-GRO - Haters SW-846 E015E medified 1 0%/12/2008 07:83 steven A Skiles 1
06067 ETEX, MTEBE, ETOH SV- 846 EZ60E 1 ¢3/19/2008 10:58 Ginelle L Feister 1
0l146 GC VOR Water Prep SW-846 S030E 2 G3/12/2008 07:53 cteven A Skiles 1
01163 GO/ME VOR WateY Prep SW-84€ S5030F i 03/15/2008 10:%E Ginelle L Feister 1



L ancaster .
V' | aboratories Analysis Report

5428 New Holiand Pike, PC Box 17425, Lencasler, PA $7605-2425 . T17-E56.-0300 Fax: 717-666-2661+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Eample No. WWE296220 Group No. 1080827
MW-3-W-080307 Grab Water

Facility$# 99708 Jcb# 386395 GRD '
9]0 MacArthur Blvd-Oakland T0600102083 MW-3

Collected:03/07/2008 10:28 by JA mccount Number: 10304
submitted: 03/10/2008 0&:30 Chevron
Feported: 03/20/2008 at 14:24 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 04/20/2008 San Ramon ChR 94583
MEBO-3
as Received
CAT ks Keceived Method Dilution
No. Analysig Name : CAS Number Regult Detection Unite Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.I. 50, ua/l 1

The ryeported concentration of TH-GRG does not include MTEE or other
gssoline constituents eluting pricr to the C6 (n-hexane; TFR-GRO range
start time.

06608  TPH-DRO (Waters) Ti.&. 6,500, 184G, ug/l 3
Q5382 EPR SWE4LE/8260 (water)

(5385  Chioromethane F4-87-3 N.D. i ug/ i 1
05386  Vinyl Chloride 75-01~4 N.D. 1. ug/l 1
05367  EBromomethane T4-83-9 N.D. 3. ug/l 1
05386 Chlorcethane 75-00-3 WN.n. 1. ug /1 i
05388 Trichlorofluoromethans T5-69-4 N.D. . eg/l 1
05390 1,1-Dichloroethene FL-35-4 j 0.8 ug/l i
ps3gl  Methylene Chloride TE-09-2 N, I N ug/l 1
0539z trans-l,2-Dichloeroethene 156-60-% N.D. 6.8 ug/l 1
05393 1,1-Dichlorcethane 15-324~3 N.D. 1. ug/l 1
083895 ¢is-1,2-Dichlcroethens 156-59-~2 ®.D. [ ug/l 1
¢53%6  Chlerciorwm €7-66-32 N.D. 0.8 ug/1 H
o838 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 N.D. G.& ug/l 1
g539¢ carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 WN.D. 1. ug/l 1
05401 Benzens - 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05407 1,2-Dichlcroethane 107-06-2 K.D. 0.8 ug/l i
05403 Trichiorcoethene 79-01-€ N.D. 1. ug/1 M
£5404 1,2-Dichlcoropropane TE-87-5 N.D. 1. ug/l 1
ot406 Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 N.I. i. ug/1 i
05407  Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.8 ug/l 1
0408 1,1,2-Trichloroethane TE-00-5 ®.D. 0.8 ug/i 1
¢540¢  Tetreschicoroethene 127-16-4 K.D. 0.€ ug/1 1
05413 Dibromochloromethane 124-46-3 N.D. 1. ug/1 bt
05412 Chicrocpenzens 108-80-7 WL, 0.8 ug/1 1
(5415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.L. 0.5 ug/l 1
0541¢€ mep-XViEne 1330-20-7 N.L. 0.z vg/ll 1
08417 ©-Xylene 05-47-¢ N.T. 0.5 ug/l 1
0%41¢  Ercmoform 752582 N.D. 1. ua/l 1
c5421 1,i,2,2-Tetrechloroethane 79-34~5 N.D. 1. ug/ 3 1
05432  1,3-Dichlorobéenzene 541-73-1 N.D. 1. ug/l z
05433  1,4-Dichlorcbenzense 106-4€-7 N.D. 3. ug/i 1
0h435 1,z2-Dichlcropenzensg e5-50-1 N.D. 1. ug/1 1

0202 EPR SW B46/8260 - Water



Lancaster ;
V' Laboratories Analysis Report

2a0s New Holiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasier, BA 17605-2425 » 7T17-€56-2300 Fax:717-856-268 1+ www.jancaslerlabs.com

Page 2 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW5285220 Group No. 1080827
MW-3-W-080307 CGrab Water

Facility# 99708 Jcb# 386355 GRD
5910 MacArthur Blvd-Oazkland T0600102093 MW-23

Collected:03/07/2008 10:28 by JA Zccount Number: 10904

Submitted: 03/10/2008 08:30 Chevron

Reported: 03/20/2008 at 14:24 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

Discard: 04/20/2008 San Ramon CA 94583

MBO- 2

As Received
CAYT As Keceived Method Dilution
Ko, Analyeis Name ChS Number Result Letection Units Factor
Limit

01587 Ethancl 64-17-8 N.D. 50. g/l 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. C.5 ug/1 1
gE306 transg-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-€ N.D. i g/l 1
08307 cig-1,3-Dichloropropens I0061-01-32 N.D. 1 ug/ 3
(8203 Freon 112 T6-13-1 N.D. 2 ug/l 1

state of Califcrnia Lab Certification No. 211é&

21l QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the QOuality
Control Summary for overall QC pericrmance data and sssociated samples.

Laboratoxry Chreonicle

CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trizl¥ Date and Time Analyst Factor
G1728 TFE-GRG - HWaters SW-B4E BULISE modified 1 03/12/2008 08:23 Steven 2 Skiles i
Ce60S TFE-DRC {(Warers! SW-E46 EBOLIGE 1 03/14/2008 17:48 Diane V Do 5
05382 EPA SW846/8260C (water) SW-846 82e{E i A3/:2/2008 38:23 Chelses B Eastep 1
ggz20z2 EPA SW B46/8260 - Water SW-846 ERE0E 1 03/1Z/2008 18:23 Chelsea B Eastep 1
01146 GU VOA Water Prep SW-B4€ BOZ0E 1 03/12/2008 08:23 Sreven R Skiles i
01163 GC/ME VOR Water Prep gW-gd6 5030F 1 03/12/2008 18:22 Chelzes B Eastep 1
02376 Extraction - Fuel/TPH csW-84€ 35100 1 03/13/2008 14:30 Kelli M Knapr 1

{Waters!)



Lancaster

P | aboratories

Analysis Report

2475 New i

Lancaster Laberatories Sample No.

clisnd Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17805-2425 « T17-656-2300 Fax: T17-658-2681 www iancasierlabps.com

MW-4-W-0B0307 Grab Water

Facility# 95708

Job# 386355 GRD

WW5295221

5910 MachArthur Blvd-Cakland T0600102093 MW-4
Collected:03/07/2008 08:50

gubmitted: 03/10/2008 09:30
Reported: 03/20/2008 at 14:24
Discard: 04/20/2008

MBO-4

06067

01587
0z010
0B40L
05407
05415
06310

Nco.

01728
oe0e7
0114¢
01163

analysis Name

TPH-GRO - Waters

The reported ccncentratjon cf TFH-GRC does net

by JA
San
As Received
CAS Number Regult
T E. N.D.

Group No.

Account Number:

Chevron
6001 Boliinger Canyon R4 L4210

As keceived

Method

Detection
Limit

50.

incliude MTEE or other

cagcline congtituents eluting prior to the Cé {n-hexane} TPHE-GRO range

sbart time.

ETEX, MTBE, ETCH

Ethenoi

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
EBenzene

Toluene

Ethylpenzene

Xyiene (Total}l

srate of Califernia Lab Certi

211 QC is compliant unless otherwise noted.

64-317-5
1634-04-4
71-432-2
i0g-88-2
100-41-4
1334207

fication Ho.

Z2 =22z e
I v v I

211€

oo GO o oW’

o R N o

Flease refer to the Quality

Control Summary for overall OC pericrmence data and associated samples.

Enalyeis Name
TFHE-GRG - Waters
ETEX, MTEE, ETOH

GC VR Water Prep
GC/ME VOR Water Prep

Laboratory Chronicle

Method

SK-64€ BL1GE
SW-B46 E260F
SW-846 LS030E
SW-g84€ BO3QE

modified

Triald
1

[y

Analysis

Date and Time

03/12/2008
03/19/2008
02/12/2008
D3/18/2008

Qg :
12:
08«
12

Rameon CA 94583

&2
Gl
52
0z

Page 1 of

1080827

S04

pilution

Units Factor

ug/1 1

ug/l 1

ug/1 H

ug/1 b

ug/l i3

ug/l i

ug/1 1

Dilution

Analyst Factor
Streven A Skiles i
Ginelle L Feister 1
Steven A Skileg 1
Ginelle 1. Feister 1



Lancaster
¥ Laboratories

Analysis Report

n
s

zant New Holland Pike, PO Box 12428, Lancaster, PA 17805-2428 < 7717-656

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WWS299222
MW-5-W-0B0307 Grab Water

Facility# 95708 Job# 386335 GRD

5910 MacArthur Blivd-Oakland T0600102093 MW-5
Collected:03/07/2008 09:23 by JA

300 Fax: 797

656.2681 www.lancasleriabs.com

Page 1 of ]

Group No. 1080827

Account Number: 10904

gubmitted: 03/10/2008 0%:30 Chevron
Reported: 03/20/2008 at 14:24 6001 Bellinger Canyon Rd L4210
Discard: 04/20/2008 San Ramon CA S4583
MBO-5
hs Received
CAT Ag Received Method Dilution
Ko Anzlysis Name CAE Number Resgult Detection Unite Factor
Limit
01728 TPE-GRC - Waters N.&. 4G0. 50, ug/ i 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRC does not include MTBE or cther
gascline constituents eluting prior to the Cé {(n-hexane) TFH-GRO range
start time.
ge0e7 ETEX, MTEE, ETOE
01587 Ethancl 64-17-% N.D. 50. ug/l 3
02010  Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ethex 1634-04-4 4. 6.% = i
05401 EBenzene Ti-43-2 R.b. G.B ug/ 1 1
05407 Toluene 108-88~3 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. .2 ug/l H
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. .3 ug/1 1
crate of California Lab Certification No. Zl1le
A11 QC is compliant unless ctherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and asscociated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT hnalysis Dilution
No. Analysig Name Method Trial¥4 Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TFE-GRC - Watere SW-846 BC15EB modified 1 ¢3/12/2008 14:51 Steven A Skiles i
gece’7 ETEX, MTEE, ETOE SW-§46 EZE0E 1 03/19/2008 12:22 Ginelie L Felster 1
01146 GC VOR Water Prep SW-§46 S030E 1 03/12/2008 14:51 Steven A Skiles 1
01163 GC/ME VOA Water Prep SW-84€ SO30E i 03/1e/2008 12:22 Ginelle L Feister 1



Lancaster
¥ | aboratories

Analysis Report

2475 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12475, Lencaster, PA 17805-2425 7176562300 Fax 717-656-26681- www.lancasierlabs.com

Lancester Laboratories Sample No. WWS5289223

MW-6-W-080307 Grab Water

Facility# 99708 Job# 386395 GRD
5510 MacArthur Blvd-Oakland T0600102083 MW-6

Collected: 03/07/2008 08:12

Submitted: 03/10/2008 0%:30
Reported: 03/20/2008 at 14:24
Discard: 04/20/2008

MBO-£

CAT
No. Analysie Name

¢1728 TPH-GRQ - Waters
The reported concentration of
czscline constituents sluting
start time.

06067 EBTEX, MTEE, ETOH

01587 Ethancl

02010  Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
g54C1 Bentens

05407 Teluene

05415 Ethylbenzene

06310 Xylene {Total}

Stete cof Celifcrnia Lab Certi

21l QC is complient unless ot

Page 1 of 1

Group No. 1080827

by JA Account Number: 10304

Chevron

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

San Ramon CA 94583

Ag Received
As Received Method Dilution
CAE Number Result Detection Unite Factor
Limit

n.&. N.D. 5¢. ua/l 1

TPH-GRO does not include MTEE or other
pricr to the Cé (n-hexane} TFH-GRO range

Control Summary for cverall OC pericrmeance data and assoclated samples.

CAT
o, Anslysig Name
01728 TFH-GRC - Waters

QE067 ETEX, MTEBE, ETOR
0l114e GC VOA Water Frep
01163 GC/MS VOR Water Prep

64-17-5 N.D. 50 . ug/l 1
16€34-04-4 0.% G.t ug/l 1
71-43-2 KT, a.s ug/i 1
108-88-3 N.D. C.5 ug/l 1
100-41-4 N.D. 0.8 ug/l H
1330-20-7 N, . 0.5 ug/i H
fication No. Z11E
herwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Laboratory Chronicle
Analysis
Method Trial¥ Date and Time Analyst
cW-846 £0IRE medified 3 G3/12/2008 15:20 Steven A Skiles
SW-846 EBZEOE 1 03/25/2008 12:42 Ginelle L Feistex
SKR-£46 L030E 1 03/12/2008 15:20 Steven A Skiles
SW-84£ 503Z0E 1 03/18/2008 1Z:43 Ginelle L Feigtex

Pilution
Factor

[ETE



Lancaster ;
¥ Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Hollsnd Pike, 70 Box 12420, Lancasiar, PA 17605-2425 » 717-666-2300 Fax.717-656-2661° www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 5

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1080827
Reported: 03/20/08 at 02:24 PM

Matrix OC mey not be reported if site-gpecific QC samples were noL

cubmitted. In these situations, to demcnetrate precisicn and accuracy at
s batch level, & LUS/LCSD was perfcrmed, unless ctherwise specified in the
method.

Laboratory Ccmpliance Quality Control

Blank Blank rReport nes LCBD LOS/LCSD
Znalysis Name Result MDL Units $REC %REC Limits RPD EFD Max
Eatch numbey: (BGVIBOER cample number(s): 509821%8-5298222
TFH-GRO - Waters N.D. 5G. ug/1 166 100 78-138% c 30
mateh numbey: CEQT7I0007E Sample number (s): 52922220
TEE-DRO {Waters) 30. 28, wE/l 103 160 6€3-11%2 z 20
Batch number: CBCOT3R54ZE sample number{s): H258217
TPH~-GRC -~ Waters N.D. &G, ug/l 108 2 75-13% 14 30
Fatoh number: CELTY4 : cample numberfsl: IZEE21E
TFE~-GRO - Waters N.T BC. ug/1 115 11€ 75-13% 3 30
Batch number: WOBLTZ2BA Sampie number {s}: 5288220
Ethanol N.D. 5G. ug/l 128 31-166
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether ®.D. 0.5 ug/1 G4 73-11%
Chloromethane N.D. 1. ug/l 91 47-3133
Vinyl Chioride N.D. 1. ug/l B4 54-123
Eromomethane N.D. 1. g i 114 50-128
Chloroethane ®.5. 3. ug/l 114 54-137
Trichloroflucromethane N.D. z. ug/l 104 60-137
1,i-Dichloroethene N.D. c.e ug/i 91 TE-122
Methylene Chloride N.D. 2. ug/l 29 85-120
trans-1,2-Dichleroethene R.D. g.f ug/1 99 83-117
1,1-Dichlorcethane N.L. 1. wg/l GE §2-127
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene N.D. g.E ug/l og 64-117
Chloroform N.D. 0.& ST=in ipz TT-125
1,1,1-Trichlcoroethane N.D. 0.8 uag/l 97 §3-127
Carbon Tetrachloride N.D. 1. ug/1 93 77-130
Benzene N.D. G.5 ug/i 27 TB-11%
1,z-Bichlorcethane N.D. 0.5 ug/l 100 €9-135
Trichloroethene N.D. 1. ug/l 101 B7-117
1, 2-Dichloropropane K.D. 1. ug/l ) 80117
Eromodichloromethane N.DI. 1. ug/l 9¢ £83-121
Toluene nN.D. 0.5 ug/i 94 £5-11%
1,1,2-Trichloroethane N.D. G.E ug/l og 8§6-113
Tetrachleroethene N.D, 0.8 ug/l a8 76-118
i promochloromethane N.D. i. ug/l a7 TE-11%
Chlorobenzene N.D. 0.¢ ug/ i 85 B5-11%
Ethylbenzene R.D. .2 ug/l 91 §2-1128
m+p-Xyiene N.D. 0.5 ug/l &1 §3-1132
o-Xylene N.E. 0.8 ug/l S0 §3-113
Eromoi orm N.IZ. 1. ug /1 B7 6%-11¢8
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlcroethene N.D. 1. ug/s ¢ Fa2-11¢
1,3-Dichlorchenzens N i. ug /i Gz £1-114
1,4-bBichlorobenzene H.L. I ug/l 23 Bi-1316
1,2-DrchIoropeEniene H.D. i wg Sl g1 B1~117
rrans-1,3-Dichloropropens N.D. 1. ua/l BE 79-114

*_ Quiside of specification
{1) The result for one or both detenmunations was less than five times the LOQ.
{2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.



Lancaster.

¥ | aboratories

Analysis Report

a0k New Holiand Pike. PO Box 12425, Lancasier, PA 176042426 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-858-2661~ www.lancasierlabs.com

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron

Group Number: 1080827

Eeported: 03/20/08 at 02:24 PN

Analysiy Name
cig-1,2-Dichicropropens
Freon 113

Eatch number: Z0BUTZ4AE
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Eenzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylene (Totall

Eatch number: Z0ECT721AR
Ethanol

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toiluene

Bthylbenzene

Xylene (Total)

Uneplked (UNSPH)
sBackground (BKG)

the sauple
the sample

A

Analysig Name

Batch number: (08071HCER
TPH-GRO - Waters

Batch number: (0BC7IRS4R
TPH-GRO - Waters

Batch number: 08074EL4E
TPE-GRO - Waters

%

EBatch number: W0807Z2
Ethanol

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Chlcocromethane
Viny}l Chicride

Eromomethane

Chlecroethane
Trichloroflucromethane
i,1-Dichicroethene
Methylene Chlcoride
trans-1,2-Dichklcroethene
1,1-Dichlcrocethane
¢ig-1,2-Dichlcroethene
Chlorclorm

1,2, 5-Trichioroethane

=rbon Tetrachicriae
BENZEne

1,2-Dichlorcethane
Trichloroethene

*. Outside of specification

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank Elank Report LCS LCBD LCE/LLED
Resgult MDL Units %REC %REC Limits
N.D. i. ug/l g2 78-114
N.D. Z. g/l 83 66-12%
Sample number (s} : 5299217

N.D. g.t ug/l 101 53-11¢2
N.D 0.8 ug/] g2 T8-11¢
N.D 0.k ug/l 10z 85-115
H.D 0.5 wg/l gg B2-11¢
N.D 0.5 ng/l e 83-113
Sample numper (s) SZE9Z1E-5285219,5298221 529522

w.D. 34 ug /1 132 31-16¢6
N.D. 0.t ug/l 101 73-11%9
N.D. 0.5 ua/1 101 76-118
N.D. 0.% ua/l 107 85-11%
N.D. 0.5 ug/1 106 B2-11¢
N.D. 0.5 aG/l 104 83-113

Sample Matrix Quality Control
csed in conjunction with the matrix spike
used in conjunction with the duplicate

MuE MSD N8 /MSD RFD BXG DuE
%REC %REC Limits RED MAX Cene Cone
Sample number (s): $229219-52995223 UNSFK: F2gel10z
106 £3-154

Sample number (s): 52929217 UNSPK: F259210

85 £3-154

Sample number {s): 5298218 UNSPK: P304084

130 £3-154

Sample numberi{s): 5295220 UNSPK: PIS95el

g€ 114 32-164 17 3G

9¢€ 102 £9-127 € 30

101 59 49-153 Z 0

96 102 59-1473 3 30

129 128 54-140 3 34

112 13z 60-140 15 ElY

11z jig EE-163 5 36

103 i0g 873145 & 3G

163 108 7&-3132 & 30

107 ils B2+133 & 30

103 110 85-135% 7 30

102 107 £3-126 4 30

106 1312 E3-138% = 20

1058 1z 81142 € 3¢

1902 110 82-14% € ac

i1on 107 B3-128& 7 g

103 108 TG-1432 S 30

10€ 11z 2 a0

§2-13¢6

{1) The result for one or both determmations was less than five times the LOQ.
{2) The unspiked resull was more than four times the spike added.

Page 2 of 5

rD RKFD Max

DUP Dup RPD
RPD Max



|ancaster,
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Analysis Report

2425 New Holiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lencaster, PA 17805242571

BE6-2300 Fax: T17-666-2881- www.lancastariabs.com

Page 3 of 5

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron

Group Number: 1080827

Reported: 03/20/08 at 02:24 PM
Sample Matrix Quality Control
Unspiked (UNSPK! = the sample used in comiunction with the matrix spike
Background (BXKG) = the sample used in conjuniction with the duplicate
ME MED ME /M8 RPD BEG Dyup DUF Duyp RPD
2nalysig Name %REC %REC Limite RPD MAX Conc Conc RED Max
1,z-Dichlorcpropane 98 i0e 83-129 & R0
Eromodichloromet hane 103 108 80-137 = 30
Toluene 96 104 §3-127 & 30
1,1,2-Trichloroethans 108 120 F7-12E S 30
Tetrachloroethene 103 ige TE-3133 7 30
Dibromochleromethane o7 106 80-~128 g 3C
Chlorcbenzene 27 104 £3-120 3 ERe
Ethylbenzeneg eh 102 82-129 [} 30
m+p- Ay lene 54 itz B2-3130 o 30
o-Xylene 94 10 8§2-130 7 ac
Bromcform ge &3 £4-118 7 30
1,1,2,%-Tetracnloroetnane a0 BE 73-121 7 290
1,2-Dichlercbenzene 43 &g 75-123 & ag
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 21 2% gi-122 g 3t
1, 2-Dichlocrobenzens 9z a7 §2-117 5 30
trans-1,3-Dichloropropense 87 &2 77-123 [ 30
cis-~1,3-Dichlcoropropens g2 100 £0-3126 g 30
Freon 112 26 104 72-154 & 3¢
Batch number: Z0BCTZ4AR Semple number{s): 5299217 UNSPK: P287313
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 28 97 69-127 2 30
Benzene gz 22 £3-128 1 30
Foluene 101 100 83-127 1 20
Ethylbenzene Se gg g2-12% 0 30
¥ylene (Total) SE 97 B2-130C ] 30
Batch number: ZOBGTEIAE Sample number (s} : 5p0G216-5206210, 52088221 -5289223 UNSPK: 5283218
Ethanol 133 138 32-364 4 3C
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 100 10z 69-127 1 30
Benzene 107 107 23-128 ¢ 30
Toluene 113 1i4 B3-127 1 30
Erhylbenzene 111 312 B2-12% 1 30
Xylene {Total) 108 116 £2-130C 1 30
Surrogate Quality Control
currogate recoveries which are cutside of the OC window are confirmed
wniess sttributed to dilution or otherwise noted on the Analysie Heport.

rnalysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: C8CT71E08R
Triflucrotcluene-F

528521% =13
5299220 g4
52989221 =13
5209222 =1
5258223 8¢
Biank RS
LCe 9&

*_ Quiside of specification
(1) The result for one or both deterinations was less than five times the 1.OQ.
Q)ﬂwump&ﬁrwnhwmnmmﬂwnﬁmﬂmwsmﬂwkeamkd



| ancaster )
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2425 New Holiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 178052425 * 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2687 www.tancasteriabs.com

Pagedof &

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1080827
Reported: 03/20/08 at 02:24 PM
Surrogate Quality Control

LOSD 98
ME 98
Limits: 63~135

hnalysis Name: TEH-DRO {Waters!
Batch number: 0807300072

Orthoterphenyl
5289220 103
Elank 241
LCE il
LCEBD 117
Limits: 5%-133%

Enalysis MName: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: COB80T73A54E
Trifiucoratoluene-F

R298217 g6
Blank as
ee 94
LCED a2
Mg 8%
Limits: €3-135

Enalysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Eatch number: 08074BEE4E
Triflucrotoluene-r

5259218 8@
Elank 8&
LCS 44
LOSD g0
ME 8z
Limits: 63-13%

Enalysis Name: EPA SW846/8260 (water)
Batch number: WOE0T722AR

Dibromeflucromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-de 4-Bromoflucrobenzene
5298220 Se 8¢ g g4
Elank R &3 21 EE
LCE 87 23 54 g0
ME ag ot o4 2]
MSD 87 94 94 g1
Linits: g0-11¢ TE-113 gL-1313 TE-113

Enalysis Name: BTEX+MTBE by B2€0E
Batch number: ZOBUTZ4AR

Tibromeflucromethane i,z2-Dichioyoethane-d4 Triuene-df 4-Bromofliuorobenzene
SZ88217 103 103 108 )
Elank 102 17 106 B

*. Outside of specification
{1} The result for one or both determinations was fess than five times the 1.OQ.
{2} The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.



| ancaster.
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Analysis Report

S4DE New Heliahd Pike. PO Box 12405, Lancasier, PA 17605-2425 - F17-B56-2300 Fax: 717-656-2661+ www. lancastetlabs com

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron

Group Number: 1080827

Pape 5of 5

Reported: 03/20/08 at 02:24 PM
Surrcgate Quality Control
LCE gg 104 105 100
M 106 10¢e 108 161
MST 100 108 105 161
Limite: EO-%1€ VR EE! E0-113 TE-113 -

tnalysis Name: BTEX, MTEE, ETOH

Batch number: ZOB0T721AL
Dibromeflucrometnane 1,2-Dichloreethane-d4 Tolueng-df ¢-Eromoflucrokbenzene

BZa52lE G 26 102 94
5295218 93 96 162 ez
52909221 94 98 102 g2
LZTS222 a1 at 100 SE
5289223 83 a7 103 &2
BElank 93 a7 1gz a2

Lee 91 g5 100 97

ME g1 95 101 o7

MELD a0 as 102 SE
Limits E0-11¢ F7-113 BO-113 TE-113

*. Qutside of specificetion
(Z)Thenmnh1broneorb0ﬁadmcnnﬁmﬁonsuasle%ihanﬁvezﬂnesﬂmEJDQ‘
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.



Lancaster Laboratories
Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

The following defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical data:

N.D.
TNTC
U
umhosiem
C

Cal
meg
g

ug

mli
m3

<

ppm

ppb

Dry weight
basis

none detected EMQL
Too Numerous Te Cound MPN
International Units CP Units
micromhos/cm NTU
degrees Celsius F
{diet) calories ib.
milliequivalents kg
grami(s) mg
microgrami{s) |
milliliter(s) ul
cubic meter(s) fib >5 um/ml

Below Minimum Quantitation Level
Most Probable Number
cobalt-chloroplatinate units
nephelometric turbidity units
degrees Fahrenheit

pound(s)

kilogram(s)

milligram(s)

liter(s}

microliter(s)

fipers greater than 5 microns in length per mi

less than — The number following the sign is the limit of guantitation, the smallest amount of analyle which can

be reliably determined using this specific test,

grealer than

parts per millicn - One ppm is equivalent io one milligram per kilogram {mg/kg), or one gram per million grams.
For aqueous liquids, ppm is usually taken 1o be equivalent to milligrams per liter (mg/l), because cne liter of
water has a weight very close 1o a kilogram. For gases or vapors, one ppm is eguivalent tc one microliter of

gas per lHer of gas.

parts per billion

Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content. This increases the analyie weight
concentration 1o approximate the value present in & simiiar sample without moisture.

U.S. EPA data qualifiers:

mooOw>»

0 Z ¢t

u
XY, Z

Organic Qualifiers

TIC is @ possible aldol-condensation product
Analyle was also detected in the blank
Pesticide resull confirmed by GC/MS
Compound guatitated on a diluted sample
Concentration exceeds the calibration range of
the instrument

Estimated value

Presumptive evidence of a compound (TIiCs only)
Concentration difierence between primary and
confirmation columns >25%

Compound was not detected

Defined in case narrative

+2c wZEmo

+

Inorganic Qualifiers

Value is <CRDL, but =IDL

Estimated due to interference

Duplicate injection precision nat met
Spike amount nct within controi fimits
Method of standard additions (MSA) used
for calculation

Compound was not detected

Post digestion spike out of control limits
Dupiicate analysis not within control limits
Corretation coefficient for MSA <0.995

Analytical {est results for methods listed on the laboratories’ accreditation scope meel all requirements of NELAC unless
otherwise noted under the individual analysis.

Tests results relate only to the sample tested. Clients shou
analysis is the collection of the sample. Unless the sample analyzed
test results will be meaningless.

id be aware that a critical step in a chemical or microbiclogical
is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the
if you have questions regarding the proper techniques of collecting samples, please contact

us. We cannot be held responsible for sample integrity, however, unless sampling has been performed by a member of our
staff. This report shali not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY -
THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY 18 EXCLUSIVE AND
IMPLIED. WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED
PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY.

(n accepting analytical work, we warrant the accuracy of lest results for the sample as submitted.
IS GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR
OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING AWARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR

IN NG EVENT SHALL LANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE

FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TC, DAMAGES FOR LOSS

OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF (A} THE NEGLIGENCE {
LARORATORIES AND (B} WHETHER LANCASTER LABORATCRIES HA
DAMAGES. We accept no legal respansi

EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT} OF LANCASTER
S BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH
pility for the purpeses for which the client uses the lest results. No purchase crder or other order

for work shall be accepted by Lancaster Laborateries which includes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions of

{ancaster Laboratories and we hereby object 1o any conflicting terms comtal

ned in any acceptance or order submitled by client.



